

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DANIEL MARGULIS, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

THE HERTZ CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 14-1209(JMV)(MF)

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

James E. Cecchi
Lindsey H. Taylor
Mark M. Makhail
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068
(973) 994-1700

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Oren S. Giskan
Amy E. Robinson
GISKAN SOLOTAROFF &
ANDERSON LLP
90 Broad Street, 10th Fl.
New York, New York 10004
(212) 847-8315

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Statement Of Facts 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT

I. Whether Hertz And Its Subsidiaries Operate Separately Or As A Single Entity
Is A Genuine Issue Of Material Fact That Only A Jury Can Resolve 7

A. Hertz’s Position On Whether it is One Single Entity or Many
Companies Shifts Based on Which Position Best Serves
its Interests In this Litigation 8

II. The NJCFA Is Applicable, As Plaintiff’s Reservations
Were Transactions With Hertz Made In The United States 15

A. New Jersey’s Broad Application of the NJCFA 16

B. New Jersey Law Applies To Plaintiff’s Claims..... 17

C. The Cases Relied On By Hertz Are Completely Inapposite..... 17

D. Relevant Caselaw Favors Plaintiff’s Claims..... 20

III. Plaintiff’s Common Law Claims Each Rest On Unresolved
Factual Issues That Must Be Decided By A Jury 20

A. Whether Plaintiff Contracted with Hertz Depends
on Whether Hertz Is Found to be a Single Global Entity 20

B. Plaintiff’s Fraud Claim Is A Fact-Sensitive Inquiry 22

C. Hertz is Unjustly Enriched Because It Collects a Fee,
In Exchange for Which It Provides No Service..... 22

IV. Hertz’s Own Documents Prove Two Things:
That It Operates As A Single Entity, And That It Engages In Deceptive Practices 25

Conclusion 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Callano v. Oakwood Park Homes Corp., 91 N.J. Super. 105 (App. Div. 1966) 23

Cox v. Sears Roebuck & Co., 138 N.J. 2 (1994)..... 16

Dandana LLC v. MBC FZ-LLC, 507 Fed. Appx. 264 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 24

Dickson v. Hertz Corp., 559 F. Supp. 1169 (D.V.I. 1983) 7

Downing v. Jameson, 1998 Conn. Super. LEXIS 3201 (Super. Ct. Nov. 13, 1998) 3, 13, 20, 21

Drexel v. Union Prescription Centers, 582 F.2d 781 (3d Cir. 1978) 7

EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co. (“Aramco”), 499 U.S. 244 (1991) 17, 19

Elger v. Lindsay, 71 N.J. Super. 82 (Salem Co. Court 1961)..... 15

Elias v. Ungar's Food Prods., Inc., 252 F.R.D. 233 (D.N.J. 2008)..... 16

Fellheimer v. Fairmont Hotels & Resorts, Inc.,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26733 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 19, 2003)..... 21

Ferguson v. JONAH, 2019 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1336 (Law Div. June 10, 2019)..... 16

Fogel v. Hertz International, Ltd., 141 A.D.2d 375 (1st Dept. 1988)..... passim

Foley Brothers v. Filardo, 336 U.S. 281 (1949)..... 17, 19

Garcia v. Herald Tribune Fresh Air Fund, 51 A.D.2d 897 (1st Dept. 1976)..... 12

Gizzi v. Texaco, Inc., 437 F.2d 308 (3d Cir. 1970)..... 12, 14, 15

Hoddeson v. Koos Bros., 47 N.J. Super. 224 (App. Div. 1957) 15

In re Prudential Insurance Co. of American Sales Practices Litigation,
975 F. Supp. 584 (D.N.J. 1997) 24

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 569 U.S. 108 (2013)..... 17, 18

Loyle v. Hertz Corp., 2007 PA Super 399 (PA Super. Ct. 2007) 3, 12, 20, 21

Margulis v. Hertz Corp., 2015 WL 1969374 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2015)..... 3, 7, 9, 15

Mattia v. Northern Ins. Co. of New York, 35 N.J. Super. 503 (App. Div. 1955)..... 15

McCarrell v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc., 227 N.J. 569 (2017) 17

Morrison v. National Australia Bank, 561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... 17, 18

N. Rothenberg & Son, Inc. v. Nako, 49 N.J. Super. 372 (App. Div. 1958) 15

New York-Connecticut Development Corp. v. Blind-To-Go (U.S.) Inc.,
449 N.J. Super. 542 (App. Div. 2017) 24

P.V. v. Camp Jaycee, 197 N.J. 132 (2008) 17

Payne v. S.S. Nabob, 302 F.2d 803 (3d Cir. 1962) 11

Real v. Radir Wheels, Inc., 198 N.J. 511 (2009)..... 9, 16

United States v. Georgiou, 777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 17, 19

VRG Corp. v. GKN Realty Corp., 135 N.J. 539 (1994)..... 23
